
Historic, archived document

Do not assume content reflects current

scientific knowledge, policies, or practices.





SEED
COMPANY

Seminole Early Bean (Page 2)

GAINESVILLE, FLORIDA

1924

'»Wr»n



I am now starting on my 12th year in the seed business. I want to

pause here to thank my customers for helping me to stay in this business,

and to wish you prosperity and happiness for the new year. I am in business

primarily to provide for my family, and not to get rich, but it is my purpose

to serve the people well at the same time, by giving them as good seed as

can be bought. I believe the people who know me well, will say that I watch
the quality of seeds more carefully than most seed houses.

Very truly yours,

Henry J. Babers, Proprietor,

Gainesville, Fla., January, 1924 Seminole Seed Company,

NOTE THESE INSTRUCTIONS

Our terms are cash with order. We ship nothing C. 0. D. unless a 20%
remittance accompanies the order. Remit by money order, check, or stamps.

Always state how you want your order shipped, whether by mail,

freight, or express.

PARCEL POST is cheaper on orders weighing 20 lbs. or less and about

the same on 40 or 50 lbs. and the package is brought right to your mail box

if on a route. If within 300 miles of Gainesville, add 5 to the number of

pounds your order will weigh to get the amount of postage in cents
;
viz. : if

your order amounts to 10 lbs., add 5 and it gives you 15c; if 19 lbs., add 5

and it gives 24c, and so on. This applies on any weight. For quarts, 6c for

first quart and 2c for each additional quart
;
peck 20c.

No Guarantee

It is impractical to guarantee seeds, as under improper care the best

seeds will fail. For this reason, we give no warranty, expressed or implied,

and will not in any way be responsible for the crop.

We Test Our Seed

As soon as they are received at our store we test our seed in order to

be certain they are good. We have found we can’t depend on the other fellow

to send us good seed. If our testing shows them bad, we can at once return

them.

IMPORTANT

Ask for prices on large quantities. It is now the last days of December
when we are preparing this catalog and it is impossible to put in prices for

large quantities that would be good throughout the spring season. They
might go down, or up.



WHAT AND WHEN TO PLANT IN FLORIDA

January.—Beets, Cabbage, Chinese Cabbage, Carrots, Collards, Egg
Plant, Pepper, Kale, Lettuce, Mustard, Onion (sets and plants). Parsnip,

Parsley, English Peas, Radish, Rape, Irish Potatoes, Spinach, Tomato,
Turnip, Rutabaga, Rye and Oats.

February .—All the above, and add Beans, Cucumbers, Sweet Com,
Field Corn, Millet, Sorghum, Watermelon, Cantaloupe, Squash.

March.—Pole Beans, and Bush Beans of all kinds. Velvet Beans, Canta-

loupes, Chicken Corn, Chufas, Egg Plant, Pepper, Sweet Corn, Field Corn,

Pop Corn, Cotton, Cucumbers, Goobers, Irish Potatoes, Radish, Millet, Okra,

Peanuts, Pumpkins, Rice, Sorghum, Squash, Sunflower, Tomato, Turnip,

Cowpeas, Black Eye Peas, Watermelon, Sudan Grass, and Cotton.

April.—Same as for March.

May.—Some kinds of Bush and Pole Beans, Butter or Lima Beans, Beg-

garweed, Sudan Grass, Corn, Chufas, Goobers, Velvet Beans, Millet, Cow-
peas, B. E. Peas, Peanuts, Pumpkins, Rice, Radish, Sorghum, Sunflower,

Okra, Chicken Corn, and June Corn.

June.—Same as May.

July.—Beggarweed, Celery, Chufas, Egg Plant, Tomato, Okra, Pepper,

Millet, Cowpeas, Spanish Peanuts, Sorghum, and Velvet Beans.

August.—Brussels Sprouts, Cabbage, Cucumber, Cauliflower, Celery,

Collard, Kale, Lettuce, Mustard, Okra, Radish, Squash, Tomato, Turnip,

Rutabaga, Cowpeas, and Irish Potatoes.

September.—Same as August, and add Beans, Beets, Carrots, Onion

Seed, Onion Sets, Parsnips, Parsley, English Peas, Radish, Romaine, Spin-

ach, Rape, Rye, Oats and Barley,

October.—Bush Beans, Barley, Beet, Broccoli, Brussels Sprouts, Cab-

bage, Carrot, Cauliflower, Celery, Collard, Kale, Lettuce, Mustard, Onion

Seed and Sets, Parsnip, Parsley, English Peas, McNeil Peas, Radish, Ro-

maine, Spinach, Turnip, Rutabaga, Rye, Rape, Barley, Wheat and Oats.

November-December.—Same as for October except leave off the beans.



2 Seminole Seed Company, Gainesville, Florida

GARDEN BEANS
(Not postpaid)

See inside cover page to find out what parcel post charges will be.

BUNCH VARIETIES
GREEN PODDED

One quart will plant 100 -feet of drill, and 3
pecks is sufficient for an acre.

TENNESSEE GREEN POD. (Also known
as Brown Bunch and Henderson Bean.) A
large, rather rough, flat-podded variety, matur-
ing the first picking in 43 days. Bushes rather
low growing. Not as productive as Seminole
Early, but largely planted in some sections.
Pkt. 10c;' pt. 25c; qt. 45c; pk. $2.65.

SEMINOLE EARLY. Our most popular
bean for home gardens, and for shipping to
markets where flat pods are taken. First pick-
ing in 46 days. A large, straight, smooth, flat-

podded, stringless bean. Rank upright bushes. Don’t fail to plant these beans in your
garden. Once you eat these beans, you will want them every season. Pkt. 10c; pt. 25c;

qt. 45c; pk. $2.75.

EXTRA EARLY REFUGEE. Very much like the Thousand to One, but is earlier.

Resists all kinds of bad weather and is a favorite for both spring and fall planting. Pkt.
10c; pt. 25c; qt. 45c; pk. $2.50. Ask for prices on larger quantities.

BURPEE’S STRINGLESS GREEN POD. Quite hardy, early, and the pods are
tender, stringless, and of the highest quality. Pods fleshy, full and round. First picking
in 48 days. Pkt. 10c; pt. 25c; qt. 45c; pk. $2.65.

GIANT STRINGLESS GREEN POD. Quite
early; large green pods five to six inches in length,
perfectly round, brittle, fleshy, and entirely string-
less. Pkt. 10c; pt. 25c; qt. 45c; pk. $2.75.

BLACK VALENTINE. Too well known for us
to set out any of its merits. A very popular green
pod bean. Pkt. 10c; pt. 25c; qt. 45c; pk. $2.75.

RED SPECKLED VALENTINE. A well known
and popular variety, tho most growers prefer the
Black for shipping. Pkt. 10c; pt. 25c; qt. 45c; pk.
$2.75.

LONGFELLOW. One of the earliest; hardy,
prolific; pods round and of attractive appearance. Black Valentine
Pkt. 10c; pt. 25c; qt. 45c; pk. $2.75.

1000 TO 1 REFUGEE. The heaviest bearing bean, tho later by about ten days than
the Extra Early Refugee; its heavy foliage protects the beans underneath in case of
frost, and this makes it a very desirable fall bean. Pkt. 10c; pt. 25c; qt. 45c; pk. $2.75.

WAX OR YELLOW PODDED
WARDWELL’S KIDNEY WAX. Early and an abundant yielder; the pods are long,

straight, a rich yellow, and stringless. Pkt. 10c; pt. 25c; qt. 50c; pk.- $2.75.

DAVIS WHITE WAX. The favorite wax bean in this section; pods are long,

straight, waxy yellow and stringless while young. Pkt. 10c; pt. 30c; qt. 55c; pk. $2.75.

GERMAN BLACK WAX. An old favorite. Small seed and meaty pods. Good
flavor. Pkt. 10c; pt. 25c; qt. 50c; pk. $3.00.

LIMA OR BUTTER BEANS
FLORIDA SPECKLE BUSH LIMA. A very heavy bearer and a good bean. Cooks

up darker than the white ones. Pkt. 10c; pt. 25c; qt. 50c.



Seminole Seed Company, Gainesville, Florida S

HENDERSON’S BUSH LIMA. Small white seed, and pods are small but probably
the most prolific of all the limas. Pkt. 10c; pt. 25c; qt. 50c; pk. $2.65.

FORDHOOK BUSH LIMA. A new one that you will like. Very large round-flat
beans of a greenish color like an English pea. Very rich and mellow when cooked.
Require very rich ground. Pkt. 15c; pt. 30c; qt. 55c.

POLE
OLD HOMESTEAD OR KENTUCKY WONDER. One of the best known running

snap beans. Pods very long and meaty. Pkt. 10c; pt. 25c; qt. 50c; pk. $3.00.

CASLAN. A dandy pole bean in every respect. White-seeded which makes them
very good to eat dry like Navy Beans. Pkt. 10c; pt. 25c; qt. 50c.

OLD TIME FLORIDA SIEVA (or Pole Lima). A very prolific and heavy bearing
bean for Florida. This is the old time “Sivy” bean our grandmothers planted in the
garden a long time ago. Seed black and white speckled. Pkt. 10c; pt. 25c; qt. 50c.

SMALL WHITE LIMA OR SIEVA. One of the best of the pole limas. In growth is

much the same as the Old Time Florida and the seed is the same size, but it does not
bear as long. Pkt. 10c; pt. 25c; qt. 50c.

LARGE WHITE POLE LIMA. A good grower and splendid quality. Pkt. 10c;

pt. 30c; qt. 55c.

BEETS
(Postpaid)

Sow in drills at the rate of 7 lbs. per acre

NUTTING’S GEM (Light Top). Decidedly
the most popular among the Florida market gar-
deners; early and well shaped. The almost-green
tops carry to market better than the red tops and
will also stand more cold. Tender and sweet but
does not cook up real red. Pkt. 5c; oz. 15c; ^ lb.

25c; lb. 85c; 5 lbs. at 75c, postpaid.

EARLY LENTZ. Makes a light red beet
which is tender and sweet at all stages; green
leaves with red stems and veins is a characteris-
tic of ,this beet. Ships long distances well, and
withstands hard cold. Pkt. 5c; oz. 10c; lb. 25c;
lb. 85c; 5 lbs. at 75c, postpaid.

SEMINOLE SPECIAL. Slightly flattened,
very early and finely flavored red beet. Abso-
lutely the prettiest beet we have seen. Smooth,
uniform shape; clean cut small tap root. You
should plant, this beet in your garden and for Seminole Special
nearby markets. Pkt. 5c; oz. 10c; lb. 30c; lb.

$1.00, postpaid.

EARLY ECLIPSE. A very fine deep red globe-shaped beet. Pkt. 5c; oz. 10c;

^/4 lb. 30c; lb. $1.00, postpaid.

DETROIT DARK RED. A fine home garden variety; has good flavor and a very
dark red color; slightly oblong shape. Pkt. 5c; oz. 10c; % lb. 30c; lb. $1.00, postpaid.

LONG SMOOTH BLOOD. A long- rooted blood red beet of fine quality; larger and
later than the globe varieties. A good table beet. Pkt. 5c; oz. 10c; % lb. 30c; lb. $1.00,

prepaid.

CROSBY’S EARLY EGYPTIAN. An extra early medium-sized round beet; deep
red color and of very fine quality. A fine variety for home garden or shipping to nearby
markets. Pkt. 5c; oz. lOc; lb. 25c; lb. 85c, postpaid.

SWISS CHARD. A beet used only for the tops, which make very fine greens. Does
not make a beet. Pkt. 5c; oz. 10c; % lb. 30c, postpaid.

Ask for special prices on quantities larger than we quote in catalog.



4 Seminole Seed Company, Gainesville, Florida

BRUSSELS SPROUTS
IMPROVED HALF DWARF. Grows something like collards but tiny little heads

grow around the main stalk. These are pulled off and eaten or sold. Pkt. 5c; oz. 30c.

EARLY SHORT HORN. Flesh bright orange, crisp, tender and sweet; excellent
for the table and early market. Matures quicker than the larger ones. Pkt. 5c; oz. 10c;

^ lb. 25c; lb. 75c, postpaid.

CHANTENAY. Probably the favorite half long carrot; smaller than Danvers. Has
rich orange color. Pkt. 5c; oz. 10c; lb. 25c; lb. 75c, postpaid.

DANVERS HALF LONG. Its name describes its shape; a handsome bright
orange-red color and very productive. A good market variety. Pkt. 5c; oz. 10c; lb.

25c; lb. 75c, postpaid.

IMPROVED LONG ORANGE. An old standard variety. Long roots of a deep
golden color. A_ heavy cropper, and a fine table or shipping carrot. Pkt. 5c; oz. 10c;

CABBAGE
(Postpaid)

One ounce of seed produces about 1,800 plants

EARLY JERSEY WAKEFIELD. This is the
earliest cabbage; a small sharp head, of fine

flavor and therefore fine for the table; popular
with growers who want a cabbage to ship in let-

tuce baskets. Pkts. 5c and 10c; oz. 25c; lb. 75c;
lb. $2.50, postpaid.

LARGE CHARLESTON WAKEFIELD.
Larger than the Jersey and later by about two
weeks, but has all its other good points; one of
the most popular market varieties. Our strain of
this seed is the very best, and growers know it

is one of the hardest to get a pure strain of. Pkts.
5c and 10c; oz. 25c; % lb. 75c; lb. $2.50.

EARLY FLAT DUTCH. One of the most popular of the round-flat head varieties

and planted extensively for market. Pkts. 5c and 10c; oz. 20c; ^A lb. 65c; lb. $2.25,

postpaid.

SEMINOLE PERFECTION. The cabbage you have been looking for; perfect be-
cause it is round headed, and yet as early as the Charleston Wakefield. You will do well
to give this a trial. Pkt. 10c; oz. 25c; ^A lb. 75c; lb. $2.50, postpaid.

HENDERSON’S EARLY SUMMER. A medium large sure header of round-flat
shape. A favorite with shippers. Pkts. 5c and 10c; oz. 25c; ^A lb. 75c; lb. $2.50, postpaid.

SAVOY. A kind of spinach cabbage. Cooks up “soft” and has a nice flavor. The
leaves are “crinkly”. Pkts. 5c and 10c; oz. 25c.



Seminole Seed Company, Gainesville, Florida 5

OTHER VARIETIES of cabbage we have, which are well known, are Surehead,
Large Late Drumhead, Early Drumhead. Prices: Pkts. 5c and 10c; oz. 25c; % lb. 90c
postpaid. ,

' ' *

Henderson’s Early Summer

COLLARDS
GEORGIA WHITE STEM. An upright-growing collard with light green stems.

Pkt. 5c; oz. 10c; lb. 25c; lb. 65c, postpaid.

CABBAGE COLLARD and N. C. SHORT STEM COLLARD at same prices, but the
White Stem is the one most used.

CAULIFLOWER
Plant seed in a hot bed and transplant like cabbage

EARLY SNOWBALL. An early maturing white-heading variety. -Well known and
still the most popular. Pkts. 10c, 15c, 20c and 25c; Vz oz. $1.25; oz. $2.25, postpaid.

CELERY
GOLDEN SELF BLANCHING. An old standard variety. Pkts. 10c, 15c, 20c and

25c; Vz oz. 90c; oz. $1.50.



6 Seminole Seed Company, Gainesville, Florida

Klondike

CUCUMBERS
(Postpaid)

HENDERSON WHITE SPINE. One of the best dark green

cukes. We have sold this here for several years and it has given

the best results. Pkt. 5c; oz. 10c; 14 lb. 35c; lb. $1.25; 10 lbs. for

$11.50, postpaid.

KIRBY’S STAYS GREEN. Our stock is in the original

pound packages, sealed under the originator’s trade mark. A
dark green early variety, good shipper and a heavy bearer. See

back cover. Lb. $2.00, prepaid. Crop very short.

KLONDIKE. Withstands unfavorable weather well; dark

green color, which makes it a fine market variety.' First class

seed. Pkt. 5c; oz. 10c; 14 lb. 35c; lb. $1.25; 10 lbs. at $1.15.

EARLY FORTUNE. One of the best; very early and of a

fine green color. Considered by many the best market cuke.

Pkt. 5c; oz. 10c; 14 lb. 35c; lb. $1.25, postpaid.

LONG GREEN. The old fashioned “long green”. Not used

for shipping. Pkt. 5c; oz. 10c; 14 lb. 35c, postpaid.

FLORIDA PICKLING. Very early, but not large. Grows
in clusters and used almost exclusively for pickling. Pkt. 5c;

oz. 10c; 14 lb. 30c, postpaid.

Seminole Dwarf

SWEET CORN
(Not postpaid)

SEMINOLE DWARF. An^ extremely
early white corn. Comes in with Golden
Bantam. Fine flavor, and nice well-filled

ears. Pkt. 10c; qt. 35c; pk. $2.00.

EARLY FLORIDA MAMMOTH. The
ears are large and long with 10 to 12 rows.
Kernels are pure white, sweet and tender.
It is very prolific and sells well. Comes into
bearing with medium early sorts and larger
than most of them. Desirable for both mar-
ket and family. Pkt. 10c; qt. 30c; pk. $1.65.

COUNTRY GENTLEMAN. Long shoe-
peg kernels set irregularly on the coK It is

one of the leading varieties. A heavy bearer,
producing sometimes 3 and 4 ears on the
stalk. Good for home garden or shipping.
Pkt. 10c; qt. 35c; pk. $2.00.

STOWELL’S EVERGREEN. Decidedly
the leading market variety in this section.

Stalks grow strong and produce two large

ears of excellent quality. The grains grow
in even rows on the cob, and stay in the

milk a long while before hardening. Pkt.

10c; qt. 25c; pk. $1.40; bu. $5.25.



Seminole Seed Company, Gainesville, Florida 7

Golden Bantam

GOLDEN BANTAM. Here’s one of the earliest corns
in cultivation. If you want to eat corn early, plant this
one. Ears are not large, but it cooks very mellow and has
a delicious flavor. You will like it. Pkt. 10c; qt. 30c.

GOLDEN GIANT. Larger than the Bantam and qual-
ity said to be just as good. Pkt. 10c; qt. 30c.

ADAM’S EARLY. Not a sugar corn nor a field corn,
but is earlier than Stowell’s Evergreen or Country Gen-
tleman. Ears short. A fine table corn; in fact, claimed
by many to be equally as good as the sweet corns. Pkt.
10c; qt. 20c; Vz pk. 75c; pk. $1.25.

ENDIVE
LARGE GREEN CURLED. Something like lettuce.

Pkt. 5c; oz. 15c.

EGG PLANT
(Postpaid)

FLORIDA HIGH BUSH. This famous eggplant orig-
inated right in this section of Florida, and seems to meet
with favor wherever planted. As the name implies, it is

a high-growing variety and holds the fruit clear of the
ground. It is very hardy, resisting all kinds of bad weather,
and the fruit carries to market much better than other
varieties. Pkt. 10c; oz. 25c; % lb. 80c; lb. $2.75, postpaid.

BLACK BEAUTY. This is a handsome dark colored
eggplant, maturing a few days quicker than Florida High
Bush. Pkt. 10c; oz. 40c; % lb. $1.40.

KALE
TALL SCOTCH CURLED. This grows 2 or 3 feet

high with large plume-like leaves. Holds the leaves up
out of the sand. Pkt. 5c; oz. 15c, postpaid.

KOHLRABI
EARLY WHITE VIENNA. Something like a turnip,

only grows on top of plant instead of in the ground. Pkt.
5c; oz. 15c.

LETTUCE
(Postpaid)

BIG BOSTON. This is the standard market variety.
Makes a large, round, firm head and is a first class ship-
per. Our seed is the best. Pkt. 5c; oz. 15c; lb. 35c; lb.

$1.25, postpaid.

DARK GREEN ICEBERG. A large crisp head lettuce of unusually fine flavor.

Inside of head bleaches almost white and outside leaves dark green. You will find this

the best you have ever eaten. Ships long distances but gets broken and bruised easily.

We have seen this lettuce on the Gainesville market that was packed in Colorado, and
after traveling that far it was still the best we have ever eaten. Pkts. 5c and 10c;
oz. 25c; lb. 85c; lb. $3.00, postpaid.

LIGHT GREEN ICEBERG. Another crisp head lettuce of fine flavor. Very much
like the other but of light green color. Not grown as extensively as the Dark Green.
Pkts. 5c and 10c; oz. 25c; % lb. 75c; lb. $2.75, postpaid.



8 Seminole Seed Company, Gainesville, Florida

PRIZEHEAD. A loose-heading but very crisp sweet variety. Pkt. 5c; oz. 15c; ^
lb. 35c, postpaid.

PARIS WHITE COS (Celery Lettuce or Romaine). This is an upright-growing
lettuce and can be set close together. For the table many prefer it to the regular let-

tuce. Pkt. 5c; oz. 10c; 14 lb. 30c; lb. $1.00, postpaid.

CANTALOUPE (Muskmelon)
GENUINE ROCKY FORD ( see cut). Our strain of this well known cantaloupe is

the very best, coming from one of the largest cantaloupe seed growers in the -country.

Pkt. 5c; oz. 15c; 14 lb. 30c; lb. $1.00; 5 lbs. at 90c, postpaid.

(Salmon tinted). This
is the newest canta-
loupe and one of the
best. A nice melon to
eat and a good shipper.
Solid netting. Seed
cavity very small and
walls of meat very
thick. Matures in about
75 days. Pkts. 5c and
10c; oz. 15c; 14 lb. 40c;
lb. $1.25, postpaid.

EDEN GEM. This

Genuine Rocky Ford Cantaloupe
ra’j’'fo"r%*la'rrbeTn

popular for a shipper. The meat is thick, light green in color, and excellent flavor. Pkt.
5c; oz. 10c; 14 lb. 35c; lb. $1.25, postpaid.

HONEY DEW. A medium sized smooth rind cantaloupe; almost white when thor-
oughly ripe. Quite different in taste from the ordinary cantaloupe, being sweeter and of

lb. 40c, postpaid.a little different flavor. Pkt. 5c; oz. 10c; 14

NIXON, OR OLD FASHIONED MUSKMELON. Matures 10 days later than Rocky
Ford but several times larger. Round in shape and has netted rind. Flesh greenish
yellow, and just as fine to eat as the smaller cantaloupes, and when you cut one you
have enough for the family. These melons sell better on the local market than any
other. Pkt. 10c; oz. 25c; 14 lb. 75c; lb. $2.00, postpaid.

MUSTARD

POLLOCK’S 10-25

we tried to buy this mustard from the
each time would get the wrong kind.

Then we tried to get it grown in Florida
but failed at that. Finally we got a
small quantity of pure seed from an old

negro and we sent a sample of about a
teaspoonful to a seed grower to let them
know just what we wanted. From that

sample has sprung our supply. We have
cataloged Florida Broadleaf before .but

we found at times it was not pure. We
offer you now the genuine. The picture

we have does not do the mustard justice

but is the best we could get in time for

our spring catalog. The mustard was
wilted when the picture was taken. The
large leaves may be pulled from the bot-

tom and the plant left to continue grow-
ing. Sweet and tender. Pkt. 10c; oz. 15c;

14 lb. 50c; Vz lb. 90c, postpaid.

FLORIDA BROAD LEAF. For years
northern and western seed growers, but

Florida Broad Leaf



9Seminole Seed Company, Gainesville, Florida

GIANT CURLED. Old fashioned curly mustard. Pkt. 5c; oz. 10c; lb. 25c; lb.

65c, postpaid.

KLECKLY SWEET
(Monte Cristo). Equally as
good as the Florida Favorite.
Flesh deep red, sweet and
crisp. Pkt. 5c; oz. 10c; 14 lb.

25c; lb. 90c, prepaid.

G E O R G I A RATTLE-
SNAKE. A favorite with

many, but not as popular as

the other three above. Pkt. 5c;

oz. 10c; 14 lb. 25c; lb. 90c,

postpaid. Kleckly Sweet

ONIONS
(Postpaid)

As yet no seed of the Bermuda Onion has been grown in any section to equal that

grown on Teneriffe Island, off the coast of Spain. We handle only the seed from that

island grown by one of the oldest and most reliable onion seed growers. Don’t force

onions to grow too large. They won’t keep as well.

CHINESE OR SMOOTH. A smooth leaf but not so large as the Seminole Broadleaf.
A splendid mustard. Pkt. 5c; oz. 10c; 14 lb. 25c; lb. 65c, postpaid.

WATERMELON
One pound plants and re-plants an acre

TOM WATSON. The most popular shipping melon. If you are planting to ship,

plant the Tom Watson. We get our seed from a watermelon seed specialist who has
- grown them for years. There are none better, and few as good. Don’t compare these
seed with the cheaper, poorly grown Tom Watson, the take-a-chance-hit-or-miss kind.
Pkt. 5c; oz. 10c; lb. 75c, postpaid; 10 lbs. at 60c. Write for prices on large lots.

IRISH GREY. Shape and size same as Tom Watson. Rind is tough like a citron
but is thin and the melon is fine to eat. Ripens a few days later than Tom Watson. A
good shipper and good keeper after being picked. Light grey color. Our seed are from
the originator. Pkt. 5c; oz. 10c; lb. 90c; 10 lbs. at 75c, postpaid.

PERFECTION FLORIDA FAVORITE. As its name implies, it is one of the favor-
ites for home market or home consumption. A poor shipper, but sweet and crisp. Our
seed is grown for us by a specialist. Pkt. 5c; oz. 10c; % lb. 25c; lb. 90c, postpaid; 5 lbs.

at 85c; 10 lbs. at 75c, prepaid.



10 Seminole Seed Company, Gainesville, Florida

YELLOW BERMUDA (commonly called White Bermuda). This onion is well

known all over the South. A flat straw-colored 'onion with white meat. Decidedly the

most popular market onion in the South. Pkts. 5c and 10c; oz. 25c; Va lb. 90c; lb. $2.90,

postpaid.

RED BERMUDA. Looks very much the same as the Yellow, but is nearer red and
the flesh is sligihtly pink and is stronger (hotter) than the Yellow. Some claim for it

that it is a better keeper than the Yellow. Prices the same as the Yellow.

CRYSTAL WAX BERMUDA. This is the real pure white Bermuda. Very mild and
sweet, and can be eaten like an apple. There is usually a ready sale for this onion, but
it is very hard to keep. Pkt. 10c; oz. 40c; 14 lb. $1.25; lb. $4.00, prepaid.

GENUINE CREOLE ONION. The home of this onion is Louisiana, where it is

grown very extensively. It is a good cropper and a good keeper, but is strong and fiery,

and we would not recommend it if you want a mild onion. A yellow skin flat onion. This
onion will keep for months. Pkt. 10c; oz. 45c; 14 lb. $1.25; lb. $4.50, prepaid.

ONION SETS

(Not postpaid—Add postage)

YELLOW BERMUDA. Pint 10c; qt. 20c; pk. (measured) $1.25.

CRYSTAL WAX BERMUDA. Pure white sets. Pint 15c; qt. 25c; pk. $1.50.

SILVERSKIN. Pint 15c; qt. 25c; pk. $1,25.

YELLOW DANVERS. Pint 10c; qt. 20c; pk. $1.25.

OKRA
(Postpaid)

SEMINOLE MARKET. Does not grow so tall

and “shanky” as the Mammoth Green Pod. Pods
long and large and keep fresh long after being cut.

In fact a cutting is often kept a few days till another
cutting is ready. Has been grown in different sec-

tions of Florida under various names. A fine variety
for home use or for shipping. Pkt. 5c; oz. 10c; 14 lb.

35c; lb. $1.25, postpaid.

ISLAND GROVE OKRA. A variety planted ex-

tensively for shipping. Carries long distances with-
out shrinking or withering. Pkt. 5c; oz. 10c; 14 lb.

35c; lb. $1.15, postpaid.

MAMMOTH GREEN, or LONG GREEN. An old

standard variety. Starts bearing young and con-

tinues to bear as it grows. Pkt. 5c; oz. 10c; 14 lb.

20c; lb. 50c, postpaid.

WHITE VELVET. Also well known. Pods
smooth and white. Not as popular as the green.

Prices same as.Mammoth Green.

PARSNIP
HOLLOW CROWN. Something like carrots but white in color. Fine for soups.

Seed slow to come up and grows slow. Pkts. 5c and 10c.

Okra



Seminole Seed Company, Gainesville, Florida 11

PARSLEY
DOUBLE CURLED. Fine for soups and garnishing. If you keep parsley in a

shady place it will stay green all the year. Pkts. 5c and 10c.

PUMPKINS
(Postpaid)

INDIAN PUMPKIN. A medium-sized sweet pumpkin. Fine for pies and preserves
as well as stock feed. Pkt. 5c; oz. 10c; lb. 25c; lb. 65c, postpaid.

GREEN-STRIPED CUSHAW. Green-striped outside with yellow meat. The large
neck is solid flesh. Excellent for cooking or for stock feed. Pkt. 5c; oz. 10c; lb. 25c;
lb. 75c, postpaid.

CONNECTICUT FIELD. A good field variety, to plant for table use as well as
stock. Pkt. 5c; lb. 40c.

BIG TOM. An extra large one. Pkt. 5c; oz. 10c.

ENGLISH PEAS
DWARF VARIETIES

(Not postpaid. Add postage)

One to two bushels per acre, according to the space left between the rows. Drill

them thick enough so the plants will cling to and support each other.

EARLY ALASKA. An old well known variety. Of dwarf growth, but early and
prolific. Pods retain their green color well after ripening and being picked. Sold out

till fall.

LONG POD ALASKA. Not quite as early as the Early Alaska, but the pods are

larger. One of the favorite market peas. Sold out till fall.

THOMAS LAXTON. The best of the early wrinkled peas. Produces very large,

well-filled pods, which are easily harvested and make a fine appearance in the market.

They do not mould like some of the other large peas do in this section. Plant about 2

bushels,of seed per acre. Pint 25c; qt. 50c; pk. $3.00; bu. $11.00, not prepaid.



12 Seminole Seed Company, Gainesville, Florida

McNEIL. This is strictly a Florida pea, and Florida is the only place it is grown.
The seed is always scarce. A late but very heavy bearer, and practically immune to cold.

May be staked, but this is not necessary. A peck of seed is plenty for an acre, as they
must be given distance. Sold out till fall.

BLISS EVERBEARING. As the name implies, this is a continuous bearer and for
this reason is a good one for early fall planting, as it will continue bearing. A strong
vigorous grower. Pkt. 10c; pt. 25c; qt. 50c; pk. $3.25.

PEPPERS
(Postpaid)

RUBY GIANT. A cross between Ruby King and Chinese Giant. Large pods a little

blunter ended than Ruby King; thick meat. The most popular market variety. Pkt. 5c;

oz. 35c; lb. $3.00; 5 lbs. at $2.50, postpaid.

WORLDBEATER. Said to also be a cross between
Chinese Giant and Ruby King. A nice-shaped thick-meated
pepper. Fine for the garden and for shipping. Some
growers plant this in preference to the others but the
general opinion is that this and Ruby Giant are the same.
Pkt. 10c; oz. 35c; % lb. 90c; lb. $3.00.

ROYAL KING. This is a pepper that is working its

way amongst the planters. Not quite So long as Ruby
King, but a splendid thick-meated pepper. Pkt. 5c; oz.

35c; lb. $3.25, postpaid.

RUBY KING. Our strain of this well-known sweet
pepper comes from one of the oldest and most reliable
growers in America and is first-class in every respect. Pkt.
5c; oz. 35c; lb. 90c; lb. $3.00; 5 lbs. at $2.50, prepaid.

PIMENTO. A large smooth pepper used for canning
after ripening, but liked by some as a green pepper. Heart-
shaped. Pkts. 5c and 10c; oz. 40c.

MIXED HOT PEPPERS. If you want something “red
Ruby King hot”, this is the one. Pkt. 5c; oz. 40c, postpaid.

POTATOES (Irish)

(Not prepaid)

Takes about 10 bushels to

plant an acre.

RED BLISS OR BLISS
TRIUMPH. Best for this sec-

tion. Very prolific and a good

keeper. Peck $1.00; bag $7.00,

not prepaid. Prices change.

They may be lower or may be

higher.

SPAULDING ROSE No. 4.

One of the leading white pota-

toes; not planted generally in

this section except where they

are to be shipped to the northern

markets. Ask for prices. Red Bliss or Bliss Triumph



Seminole Seed Company, Gainesville, Florida 13

RADISHES
(Postpaid)

Sow about 9 lbs. per acre in drills 12 to 14 inches apart

EARLY RED GLOBE. A fine quick-growing sort;

small, round, crisp. Pkt. 5c; oz. 10c; % lb. 25c; lb. 75c,

postpaid.

FRENCH BREAKFAST. Half long in shape; deep
crimson with white tip; a well known and favorite variety.

Pkt. 5c; oz. 10c; % lb. 25c.

LONG RED RADISH. Our most popular seller. For
home garden or market. Pkt. 5c; oz. 10c; lb. 25c; lb.

75c, postpaid.

ICICLE. A long pure white radish. Pkt. 5c; oz. 10c;

44 lb. 25c; lb. 75c, postpaid.

SALSIFY (Vegetable Oyster)

(Postpaid)

MAMMOTH SANDWICH ISLAND. This is the best
variety. Grows well in the garden in Florida but requires
a few months to mature. Even if the roots are small they
make fine soup and it certainly tastes like oysters. Try
it. Pkts. 5c and 10c. Long Red Radish

SQUASH
Two pounds plant and replant an acre

GIANT SUMMER CROOKISfECK. Grows 15 to 20 inches long. Very prolific and
continues bearing through the summer. A rich golden color and of excellent flavor.

Pkt. 5c; oz. 10c; % lb. 30c; lb. $1.00, postpaid.

GOLDEN SUMMER CROOKNECK. Grows 8 to 12 inches long. Attractive in ap-
pearance, uniform in quality and the finest

lb. 75c, postpaid.

Early White Bush Scallop

for early market. Pkt. 5c; oz. 10c; lb. 25c;

EARLY WHITE BUSH SCALLOP. A
small, well known variety, and very popular
for shipping. Pkt. 5c; oz. 10c; 14 lb. 25c;
lb. 75c, postpaid.

BOSTON MARROW. A large yellow
squash; can be eaten when young the same
as the bush squashes and is really better, or
it may be allowed to ripen like pumpkins.
Vines like pumpkins. Shipped in crates like

cantaloupes and fine for market, taking es-

pecially well on the Boston market. Pkt. 5c;

oz. 10c; 14 lb. 30c, postpaid.

HUBBARD. A very fine squash on the
order of the Boston Marrow except that it

is very rough skinned and greenish color.

Pkt. 5c; oz. 10c; 14 lb. 35c; lb. $1.25, post-

paid.

“What and When to Plant in Florida” on page 1 should be referred to when making
your order.



14 Seminole Seed Company, Gainesville, Florida

SPINACH
(Postpaid)

BLOOMSDALE SAVOY. An old standard variety. Plant in the fall and winter in
Florida. Pkt. 5g; oz. 10c; 14 lb. 20c; lb. 50c.

KING OF DENMARK. Said to be a hardier variety than Bloomsdale and stands
longer in the field without seeding. Plant in the fall and winter in Florida. Pkt. 5c;
oz. 15c; 14 lb. 40c; lb. $1.10.

NEW ZEALAND. A summer variety. Quite different in appearance from the other
varieties. Plant in early spring. Pkt. 10c; oz. 20c; 14 lb. 25c.

TOMATO
(Postpaid)

An ounce of seed produces about 2500 plants

BONNY BEST EAJILY TOMATO. This tomato is early, especially hardy and the
fruit rarely ever rots as is the case with many other varieties. Ripens up very red, is a
good shipper and excellent for canning. Tomatoes are borne in clusters and the yield is

very heavy. Pkt. 10c; oz. 25c; 14 lb. 75c; lb. $2.50, postpaid.

FLORIDA SPECIAL. One of the earliest; a good shipper and splendid for the
table. A red tomato of globe shape. Pkts. 5c and 10c; oz. 40c; 14 lb. $1.25; 14 lb.

$2.40; lb. $4.25, postpaid.

LIVINGSTON’S GLOBE. Without
doubt the most popular with Florida
growers; fine globe shape; productive,
and bears longer than others. Pkt. 10c;

oz. 30c; 14 lb. $1.00; lb. $3.25.

NEW STONE. Highly recommend-
ed for canning and private gardens; fruit

large, very solid and productive. Pkts.
5c and 10c; oz. 25c; 14 lb. 75c; lb. $2.25,

postpaid.

REDFIELD BEAUTY. A dark red
handsomely shaped tomato that takes
well. A good market or home garden va-
riety. Pkts. 5c and 10c; oz. 25c; 14 lb.

Redfield Beauty 85c; lb. $3.00, postpaid.

SPARKS’ EARLIANA. The earliest tomato grown; deep scarlet color and borne
in clusters; profitable for early market. Pkts. 5c and 10c; oz. 25c; 14 lb. 75c; lb. $2.25,

postpaid.

OTHER VARIETIES. Also have John Baer, Duke of York, Acme, Brimmer, Red
Rock, Ponderosa. Pkt. 10c; oz. 30c; 14 lb. $1.00, postpaid.

TURNIP
White Egg, Mammoth Red Top Globe, Pure White Globe,

Purple Top Strap Leaf (flat). Long White Cow Horn, Early
White Flat Dutch, Yellow Globe, Southern Seven Top. Price for

any of above: Pkt. 5c; oz. 10c; 14 lb. 20c; lb. 60c, postpaid.

EARLY FLORIDA. Absolutely the earliest turnip in culti-

vation. A white fiat turnip with a purple top. Where earliness

counts, this is the one that fills the bill. Nicely shaped and of

fine flavor. Pkt. 5c; oz. 10c; 14 lb. 30c; lb. $1.00, postpaid. Early Florida

Ask your neighhbor about our seeds. He probably uses them.



Seminole Seed Company, Gainesville, Florida 15

RUTABAGA
AMERICAN PURPLE TOP YELLOW. This is the most popular variety of ruta-

baga and has stood the test for many years. Pkt. 5c; oz. 10c; ^/4 lb. 20c; /2 lb. 35c;

lb. 60c, postpaid.

SWEET RUSSIAN WHITE. This is a white-fleshed Rutabaga. Not used much in

Florida but those who plant it say it is very fine. Same as Yellow.

Ask your neighhbor about our seeds. He probably uses them.



16 ^ _ Seminole Seed Company, Gainesville, Florida

FLOWER SEEDS
(Postpaid)

NASTURTIUM, Finest tall mixed colors. May be planted from September 1st to
April 15th. Pkt. 5c; oz. 15c; 2 oz. 25c, postpaid.

NASTURTIUM. Finest Dwarf mixed colors. Blooms quicker than the tall, but
does not last as long. Pkt. 5c; oz. 15c; 2 oz. 25c.

SWEET PEAS. Finest mix-
ture of the old well known varie-
ties, the kind you have always
seen. Pkts. 5c and 10c; 14 lb.

50c, postpaid.

GIANT SPENCER SWEET
PEAS. This is the finest sweet
pea there is. The blossoms are
very large and are borne on
long stems. We have the finest
mixed colors. Pkt. 10c; oz. 35c,

postpaid.

PANSY. Finest mixture.
Pkt. 10c; 3 pkts. 25c, postpaid.

We have nearly every kind
of flower seed you want. Just
order Whatever you want. Pkts.
5c, 10c and 15c.

BULBS

DUTCH HYACINTH. For
growing in pots or in beds. Very
pretty and sweet. We have them
in single and double in all

shades of red, white and blue.

10c each, $1.00 a dozen, prepaid.

NARCISSUS. White Grandiflora. 10c each; 60c a dozen, postpaid.

DOUBLE VON SION (rich yellow). 10c each; $1.10 per doz, postpaid.

FIELD SEEDS
CORN

(Not prepaid)

Florida is fast coming into her own in corn growing. Look what the small boys
are doing in the Corn Clubs all over the state. A very important factor in growing corn
(or any other crop for that matter) is the preparation of the land. Break it deep with
a two-horse plow to begin with, and then after planting, keep the ground cultivated.

FLORIDA FLINT. Grown in Florida several years; one and two ears to the stalk.

A good main crop corn; keeps well' all the year round. Qt. 20c; % pk. 65c; pk. $1.00; bu.

$3.75, not prepaid. -

HASTINGS’ PROLIFIC. This will make you a heavy yield, but is a little soft.

Qt. 20c; Vz pk. 65c; pk. $1.10; bu. $4.00, not prepaid.

CUBA OR JUNE CORN. The seed of this com is usually scarce. This is without
doubt the hardest corn in existence, but it is rich in feed value. Grains amber colored
and ears slightly smaller than the Florida Flint. Qt. 25c; % pk. 65c, pk. $1.00; % bu.

$2.00; bu. (56 lbs.) $3.75, not prepaid.

Pansy

See inside cover page to find parcel post charges.



Seminole Seed Company, Gainesville, Florida 17

GENUINE MEXICAN JUNE CORN. A soft white corn. Makes extremely large
ears, two and three to the stalk; the greatest drouth resister; entirely recovering after
severe dry hot spells. This corn, as well as the Cuba Corn, is valuable for planting after
harvesting early spring crops, such as beans, cucumbers, Irish potatoes, etc. Qt. 25c;
pk. $1.15; bu. $4.00, not prepaid.

. POP CORN. White Rice is the best variety of pop corn. Pkt. 5c; pt. 25c; qt. 40c.

GOLDEN DENT. This corn matures earlier than Florida corns and for that reason
is planted quite extensively for early feeding where one has not enough corn to carry
him over. It is also used for table corn. Qt. 25c; pk. $1.00; bu. $3.25, not prepaid.

WHITE DENT. Takes a few days longer to mature than Golden Dent. Same prices
as Golden.

GOLDEN GLOW. (80 to 90 days). Quicker than Golden Dent by 20 days. We have
sold this for the past 3 years and it has given great satisfaction. It is that e5d:ra

early western yellow corn you have been wanting. Qt. 20c; pk. $1.25; bu. $3.25, not
prepaid.

WHITE BEAUTY. (90 to 100 days.) Matures quicker than Virginia White Dent
by 20 days and makes large ears though stalks are smaller. Qt. 20c; pk. $1.25; bu. $3.25,
not prepaid.

SNOWFLAKE. Another extra early white corn, and well known here. A good one.

Prices same as White Beauty.

COTTON SEED
We expect to have a supply of first class Cotton Seed. Write for prices.

KILL THE WEEVILS
(Not prepaid)

Keep Your Corn and Other Grain Free from Weevils

'

^ CARBON BI-SULPHIDE DOES THE WORK
Did you ever consider how much damage weevils do and how easy it is to kill them?

Build in your barn a tight place to keep all grain which the weevils bother. If you
already have a bin for your grain and it is not sufficiently tight to successfully use
Carbon Bi-Sulphide, tack heavy paper over all openings, or anything that will make it

tight. Cheap cloth tacked on the inside and then painted will be found satisfactory.

CARBON BI-SULPHIDE OR WEEVIL KILLER. Simply place a small quantity
on top (the gas goes down) of the grain and close the room, bin or barrel up tight, and
leave it two or three days (several days if convenient). A quart is sufficient for a bin

or room about 8x8x10, containing 640 cubic feet, filled with grain. Smaller bins in pro-

portion. About 5 tablespoonfuls for a tight barrel. Treat two or three times in a
season. This stuff is VERY INFLAMMABLE and will not be accepted at postoffice or

express office, so you will have to call for it or have it go by freight. Prices not prepaid:

Pint 50c; qt. 90c; gal. $2.50.



18 Seminole Seed Company, Gainesville, Florida

CARPET GRASS
A fine pasture grass and also splendid for lawns. Grows the year around. Not a

pest. Lb. 65c, postpaid.

CHICKEN CORN OR EGYPTIAN WHEAT
A new grain that is recommended for flour, feed and grain; for chickens, hogs or

horses will take the place of corn. Plant as you do sorghum. After cutting, it stools
out and makes another crop nearly as good as the
first. Pint 20c; qt. 35e, postpaid.

BEGGARWEED
Broadcast 10 to 12 lbs. per acre

We all know what beggarweed is; what valuable
hay it makes, and what a land builder it is. If your
place is not seeded with it, you should seed it this

season sure. Sow re-claimed seed in June. Lb. 50c; 10
lbs. at 45c, postpaid.

FLORIDA UPLAND RICE
Just as fine rice is grown right here in Alachua

County as can be grown anywhere. It is a long solid

white grain and yields 15 to 25 bushels per acre. Does
not have to be overflowed, but should be planted on
the lowest land on your farm. Plant in rows twenty-
two inches apart, in hills about eight inches apart,
half a dozen grains to the hill. About IV2 pecks to
the acre. Qt. 25c; pk. $1.25, postpaid. Bu. $4.00, not
prepaid.

For planting and for parrots.
The best variety for the farm. Plant some for

your poultry. Lb. 25c; 5 lbs. for $1.00, postpaid.

OATS
(Not prepaid)

We sell all oats 32 lbs. to the bushel

Chicken Corn FULGHUM. The heaviest of all oats. Very little

chaff and no beard. Ten days to two weeks earlier
than the Appier or Hundred Bushel. The best variety for Florida. Pk. 40c; bu. (32
lbs.) $1.25.

TEXAS RUST PROOF. Prices change, usually from 90c to $1.25 a bushel, accord-
ing to season and quantity. Ask for prices.

HUNDRED BUSHEL OATS. A fine heavy red oat. Very beardy like the Appier,
Has been successfully grown here. Ask for prices.

BURT OR 90-DAY OATS. We all know what oat this is. Pk. 40c; bu. $1.25.

RYE
(Not prepaid)

One half bushel when sown early will seed an acre.

FLORIDA. The Florida Rye can be depended on to giye satisfactory results here.
No more till fall.

SUNFLOWER (Mammoth Russian)

(Postpaid)



Seminole Seed Company, Gainesville, Florida 19

ABRUZZI. This is an upright
grower like the Florida Rye, but
grows off a little faster and doesn’t
head as early in the spring as the
Florida, which gives longer pasturage.
Qt. 15c; pk. $1.00; bu. $3.00.

DWARF ESSEX RAPE
(Not prepaid)

5 or 6 lbs. to the acre planted in
drills

;
three times that quantity broad-

cast.

A great winter pasture crop. Crop
growing looks like turnips or ruta-
bagas, though it makes no root like
a turnip. Lb. 20c; 10 lbs. at 15c; 25
lbs. for $3.15.

COWPEAS
(Not prepaid)

Whippoorwill, Clay, Wonderful
(or Unknown), Little Yellow Two-
crop, Brabham, Iron, Taylor and Black
Crowder. These are the leading field

varieties. Ask for prices.

Large early Black Eye, Two-
Crop Conch, and Large Yellow Crowd-
er. Especially fine table peas. Ask for
prices.

VELVET BEANS
100-DAY SPECKLE. (Also known as 90-day and Early Speckle.) Very well known

and extensively planted, having taken the place for a number of years of the old time
Late Velvets. Ask for prices.

NEW BUNCH VELVET. Like the 100-day Bean, this is a product of Georgia. A
real bunch bean and is especially valuable for planting in corn because it does not climb
on the corn and break it down. Ask for prices.

OLD TIME LATE FLORIDA SPECKLED. Almost extinct, but we hope to have
some for this spring. Ask for price.

SORGHUM
(Not prepaid)

Planted in drills, a peck of seed is sufficient for an acre. Sorghum probably fur-
nishes the greatest yield of green or cured feed of all crops, and is much relished by
stock.

EARLY AMBER. (Black seed.) Has a spreading head. Matures quicker than any
other. Prices fluctuate. Qt. 15c, not prepaid. Ask for prices on larger quantity.

RED TOP (Red seed.) Has a compact head. Qt. 20c, not prepaid. Ask for prices

on larger quantity.

ORANGE. (Large orange colored seed.) Not so popular as the other two varieties.

Very much like the Red Top. Qt. 20c, prepaid. Ask for prices on larger quantity.

GIANT SYRUP. An extra large Sorghum used for syrup, forage and grain. Let
the heads ripen before making syrup as the stalks are sweeter and it gives you a good
grain crop also. Qt. 25c; 4 qts. 90c; pk. $1.50.

Fulghum Oats



20 Seminole Seed Company, Gainesville, Florida

MILLET
PEARL OR CAT TAIL. This is planted early for green feed, and may be cut over

and over again, as it grows right out after cutting. Lb. 25c; 5 or 10 lbs. at 20c, postpaid.

GERMAN. We have only the Tennessee German Millet, which is the best for the
South. Makes a heavy yield of the finest hay. About a bushel to the acre sown broad-
cast; some use less, according to the strength of the land. Ask for prices.

CHUFAS
(Not prepaid)

Plant in drills, IV2 pk. per acre

Supply seldom meets the demand. Very fine for hogs and poultry. Price $3.50 per
bu. of 44 lbs. up to Feb. 10th; after that date ask for price.

PEANUTS
1% bu., unshelled, required for an acre

SPANISH. A small 2-crop peanut. Vines grow upright and the peanuts are borne
in a cluster right around the root, making it a very easy peanut to harvest. Ask for
prices.

IMPROVED SPANISH, OR VALENCIA. This is, without a doubt, the sweetest
peanut grown; it is almost as nice to eat raw as a pecan. Its habit of growth is upright
like the small Spanish. Ask for prices.

FLORIDA RUNNER. A very heavy yielder and a dependable crop in Florida. Ask
for prices.

GOOBERS
In growth the goober is much like the peanut, except that the pods contain but one

nut or pea and bush grows up more like snap beans. The goober is a very heavy yielder
and a good fattener for hogs, but is not so sweet and soft as the peanut and therefore
not relished so much. Qt. 25c; pk. $1.00, postpaid.

RAFFIA. A tough dried grass for tying up plants, beets, etc., in bunches. Every
gardener should keep a supply of this. Pound 50c; 5 lbs. at 40c, postpaid.

ABOUT TESTING SEED

We test our seed as to germination and can tell you how they will come up if condi-
tions are right, ^e have saved ourselves trouble and saved hundreds of dollars for the
planters that they might have lost if we had gone ahead and bought and sold seeds
without testing the germination.

Write for Special Prices

on quantity of

Field Seeds you want



Seminole Seed Company, Gainesville, Florida 21

IMPLEMENTS
The Cole Planters, Drills and Distributors are manufactured and guaranteed by

The Cole Manufacturing Co. They are the best one-horse implements made. Write
us for Cole catalog.

COLE PLAIN VIEW PLANTER No. 11. This planter presents the most wonder-
ful improvements in seed planters. As you walk behind the planter you can actually see
the grains approach the dropping hole and drop. Price $21.00, not prepaid.

Cole Plain View Planter No. 15

COLE PLAIN VIEW PLANTER No. 15. This is the double hopper planter, the

best in the land. Price $25.00.

COLE UNIVERSAL GUANO DISTRIBUTOR No. 20. The old reliable wooden
hopper distributor. Very substantial and always gives satisfaction. Operates by chain

drive and force feed, as shown in cut. Price $8.00.

When you think of Seed think

of Seminole Seed Co.



22 Seminole Seed Company, Gainesville, Florida

SPRAYING MATERIALS, ETC.

BLUE STONE (for making up Bordo Mixture). Lb. 10c; 10 lbs. 90c; 50 lbs. for
$4.25; 100 lbs. $8.00, up to March 1st. After that it may be lower or higher.

ROCK LIME (unslacked), for making Bordo Mixture. Ask for prices.

Note—If you want the best results, buy the Blue Stone and lime and make fresh
Bordo Mixture.

40% Nicotine. For killing lice of all kinds on plants. 1 oz. bottles 35c; Vz-Vo. cans
$1.25; 2-lb. cans $3.50, not prepaid. (Not mailable.)

US£S

|_‘fe8tert<rtxi.ta /s^aWHTnc'WO'* i

The LC.Brown (b.

jt N.Y. ^

Auto Spray No. 9

ARSENATE OF LEAD (dry powdered). One pound to 50 gallons water kills most
eating insects. May be put on dry by mixing with lime. Lb. 50c (not mailable). Not
prepaid.

WRITE FOR SPECIAL PRICES ON LARGE
QUANTITIES OF SEEDS, FERTILIZERS

AND SUPPLIES

Small Com-
pressed Air

Sprayer

CALCIUM ARSENATE (for use against boll

weevil). Write for price per pound.

AUTO SPRAY No. 9. For all kinds of gen-

eral spraying. Holds SV2 gallons, has strap to go

over shoulder, 2 feet high. Has spring shut-off

nozzle. With brass tank $9.50, postpaid; gal-

vanized tank $6.50, postpaid. 2-ft. extension rod

and elbow to get upturned spray, $1.00 extra.

SMALL COMPRESSED AIR SPRAYER.
For all kinds of liquid. Fine for spraying small

trees, shrubs; also hen houses, stock, etc. Con-

tinuous pressure. Each $1.15, postpaid.

POULTRY AND STOCK FEED
Poultry and stock must be taken care of or

it will be a failure. There are opportunities in

the poultry business here for one who will go at

it right. The class of feed we handle is not to be

compared to the cheap trashy feeds found on the

market. Among others, we handle the Red Comb
feeds in carlots and can give you a good price.

We can supply Scratch Feed, Buttermilk Egg
Mash, Baby Chick Scratch, Buttermilk Starting
Feed for baby chicks. Buttermilk Growing Mash
for growing chicks and Intermediate size Scratch
for growing chicks.

Also have Wheat, Alfalfa Meal, Pulverized
Charcoal, Meat Scraps, Crushed Oyster Shell,

Grit, Bran, Shorts, Middlings, Beet Pulp, Oats,

Cotton Seed Meal, Corn Feed Meal, Corn, ready-
mixed Dairy Feed and other feeds. ASK FOR
QUOTATIONS ON FEEDS.



Seminole Seed Company, Gainesville, Florida 23

POULTRY AND STOCK TONICS AND REMEDIES
Here are a few which we carry in stock.

Roup Remedy, Sorehead Remedy, Lice Powder, Laying Tonic, and others. 30c and

LIME NEST EGGS

Automatic Fountain

and Feeder

This is something wonderful for nest eggs. Don’t

wear out or break. Appearance and weight about the same
as a hen egg. Dozen 60c, postpaid. .

All our remedies are absolutely guaranteed to give

you satisfaction.

LEG BANDS. Champion Adjustable (numbered),

made of aluminum, and colored key ring bands made of

celluloid. 15c a doz.; 75c per 100, postpaid.

AUTOMATIC FOUNTAIN AND FEEDER. Made
of heavy galvanized iron. Fits screw top Mason jar. 20c

each; 2 for 35c, postpaid.

INCUBATORS AND BROODERS

No. 16, 110-Egg Incubator Oakes Incubator

Incubators and Brooders are no longer an experiment. Think of the many thousands
of them in successful operation.

BUCKEYE No. 14, STYLE E. Capacity 65 hen eggs. Price $16.50. No. 16, 110

eggs, $27.50. No. 17, $36.75, prepaid by freight.



24 Seminole Seed Company, Gainesville, Florida

BUCKEYE BLUE FLAME BROODERS

200 chick size (34 inches across) $17.50

350 chick size (42 inches across) 20.00

500 chick size (52 inches across) 22.50

FERTILIZERS
We are agents for Wilson & Toomer’s fertilizers and can give you a close price.

The Seminole Trucker is one of the favorites, analyzing 5% Ammonia, 6% Acid and
3% Potash. We carry stocks of fertilizers at our store in Gainesville. Tell us "what you
want to fertilize and we will give you a price. All kinds of complete fertilizers.

Also handle Nitrate of Soda, Kainit, Cotton Seed Meal, Sheep Manure and others.

Virginia

Can

Sealer

BE THRIFTY—BE PROGRESSIVE. DO YOUR CANNING WITH A
VIRGINIA CAN SEALER

Seals, Opens, Re-Flanges and Re-Seals Both Pint and Quart Tin Cans

(Without Solder or Acid)

Can also supply the pint and quart cans for this machine. Write for prices when
the canning season comes on.

OAKES INCUBATOR. This is a round metal incubator; light weight, and a good
one. Satisfaction guaranteed. 60-egg size $11.00; 100-egg $16.50.

OAKES ELECTRIC INCUBATOR. Electrics are the easiest of all to operate as it

turns off the heat itself if it gets too hot and back on again when it cools down. After
hatching you can remove top from incubator, slip in legs and hang curtain around it

(these come with it) and use as a brooder. 60-egg $21.00; 100-egg $30.00, prepaid by
freight.

OAKES BROODERS (oil). 50-egg $6.50; 100-egg

$10.00, prepaid by freight.

$21.00

postpaid



INDEX

Beans, garden or bush....

Beans, pole snap

Beans, bush lima.

Beans, pole lima

Beans, velvet

Beets, garden

Beggarweed
Brussels Sprouts

Bulbs

Cabbage
Cantaloupe

Can Sealer

Cans
Carbon-Bisulphide

Cauliflower

Celery

Carrot

Chufas

Chicken Corn

Collards

Corn, sweet or sugar

Corn, fleld

Corn, pop
Cotton Seed

Cucumber
Egg Plant

Egyptian Wheat
Endive

Feeds

Fertilizer

Flower Seeds

Goobers

Grass, Carpet

Insecticides

Incubators and Brooders

Implements
Kohl Rabi :

Kale

Lettuce

Melons, Water
Millet

Page

....2, 3
Vo

3

3

19

3

18

4

16

....4, 5

8

24

24

17

5

5

4

20

18

5

.... 6
,
7

.16, 17

17

17

6

7

18

7

22

24

16

20

18

17

23, 24

21

7

7

... 7, 8

9

20

Page

Muskmelon 8

Mustard 8, 9

Nasturtium 16

Nest Eggs 23

Oats 18

Okra or Gumbo 10

Onion Seed 9, 10

Onion Sets 10

Pansy 16

Parsley 11

Parsnip 10

Peanuts 20

Peas, English 11, 12

Peas, fleld or cow 19

Pepper 12

Planters 21

Poultry and Stock Feed 22

Poultry and Stock Tonics and

Remedies 23

Potatoes 12

Pumpkins 11

Radish 13

Raffia Grass 20

Rape 19

Rice, Florida Upland 18

Rutabaga 15

Rye 18

Salsify, Oyster Plant 13

Sorghums 19

Spinach 14, 15

Sprayers 22

Spraying Materials - 22

Squash 13

Sunflower 18, 19

Sweet Peas 16

Tomato 14

Turnip 14

Watermelon 9

What and When to Plant in

Florida 1




